
 
 

 
 
 

TUESDAY, 1 MARCH 2022 
 
 

TO: THE CABINET MEMBER FOR LEADER  
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING OF 
THE CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR THE 
LEADER WHICH WILL BE HELD AT 10.30 AM, ON TUESDAY, 
8TH MARCH, 2022 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE 
BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA. 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

 
Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059 

E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

 

Document Pack



 
 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.   

2. DECISIONS RECORD - 17TH FEBRUARY 2022.  3 - 4 

3. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT 
FUNDS: TARGETED FINANCE FUND, WELSH CHURCH FUND, 
FOOD POVERTY FUND & HOUSEHOLD FOOD POVERTY 
FUND.  

5 - 28 

4. REPORTS NOT FOR PUBLICATION.  

 FOLLOWING CONSIDERATION OF ALL THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE 
CASE AND FOLLOWING THE APPLICATION OF THE PUBLIC INTEREST 
TEST THE CABINET MEMBER MAY CONSIDER THAT THE FOLLOWING 
ITEMS ARE NOT FOR PUBLICATION AS THEY CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 14 OF PART 4 OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972 AS 
AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) (VARIATION) (WALES) ORDER 2007. 

 

 

5. BUSINESS GRANT APPLICATIONS.  29 - 32 

 
 
 
Note:- The  press and public are not entitled to attend the meeting. The decision record will 
be published normally within 3 working days. 



 
 

CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR THE LEADER 
 

THURSDAY, 17 February 2022 

 
PRESENT: Councillor: E. Dole (Cabinet Member). 
 
The following officers were in attendance: 
R. Furlong, Economic Development Co-ordinator; 
M. Pemberton, LEADER Co-ordinator; 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Virtual Meeting: 10.00 am - 10.20 am 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

2. DECISIONS RECORD - 26TH JANUARY 2022 
 
RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 22nd January, 
2022 be signed as a correct record. 
 

3. SUPPORTING WELSH LANGUAGE IN BUSINESS AND COMMUNITY 
ORGANISATIONS - IAITH GWAITH 
The Cabinet Member considered a report detailing the proposed establishment of 
an initiative, Iaith Gwaith, to support businesses and community organisations to 
access financial support to raise the profile of the Welsh language within their 
organisation following on from a successful application to the UK government 
community renewal Fund. The maximum grant would be £3,000 with each grant 
award based on up to 50% of the total eligible costs.  
 
RESOLVED to approve the delivery of the Iaith Gwaith initiative detailed in 
the report. 
 

4. LLWYDDO'N LLEOL BURSARY PROGRAMME 
The Cabinet Member considered a report detailing the proposed establishment of 
an initiative, the Llwyddo’n Lleol Bursary Fund, which would offer a bursary of up 
to £2,000 or 80% of total project costs, whichever was the lesser amount, for 
prestart businesses or existing SME businesses trading for less than 12 months 
where the business concept had a strong Welsh or bilingual focus. Whilst the 
project would primarily focus on 18–30-year-olds, applications from other prestart 
businesses would be considered. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the delivery of the Llwyddo’n Lleol Bursary Fund 
initiative detailed in the report. 
 

5. REPORTS NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
 
RESOLVED pursuant to The Local Government Act 1972 as amended by The 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 
that the following items were not for publication as the reports contained 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
 

exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act. 
 

6. CARMARTHENSHIRE TRANSFORMATIONAL COMMERCIAL PROPERTY 
DEVELOPMENT FUND 
 
Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED, 
pursuant to the Act referred to in minute no. 5 above, not to publicise the 
content of the report as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding that information) (Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act). 
 

The public interest test in this matter related to the fact that the report 
contained detailed information about the business and financial affairs and 
ambitions of the applicants. In this case, the public interest in maintaining 
transparency and accountability is outweighed by the public interest in 
maintaining confidentiality, as disclosure would be likely to place persons 
and businesses named in the report at an unfair disadvantage in relation to 
their commercial competitors. 
 
The Cabinet Member reconsidered an offer of grant for £750,000.00 from the 
Carmarthenshire Transformational Commercial Property Development Fund to 
Cambrian Pet Foods on 19th December 2019 [Minute 6 thereof refers] following 
delays in the original proposed scheme and changes within the company itself as 
detailed in the circulated report.  
 
RESOLVED, in light of the above, that the grant of £750,000.00 originally 
awarded to Cambrian Pet Foods, Llangadog, from the Carmarthenshire 
Transformational Commercial Property Development Fund be reduced to 
£740,973.24 subject to the usual terms and conditions and those specified in 
the report. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
__________________________    __________________ 
CABINET MEMBER     DATE 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR THE LEADER 

8/3/2022 
 

Cabinet Member: Portfolio: 

Cllr. Emlyn Dole Leader 

 

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT FUNDS:  

TARGETED FINANCE FUND, WELSH CHURCH FUND, FOOD POVERTY FUND & 
HOUSEHOLD FOOD POVERTY FUND 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
 
Targeted Finance Fund – Annex 1 
2 Applications – Total Value = £33,911.18 
 
Welsh Church Fund – Annex 2 
1 Application – Total Value = £3,000.00 
 
Food Poverty Fund – Annex 3 
1 Application – Total Value = £7,000.00 
 
Household Food Poverty Fund – Annex 4 
7 Applications – Total Value = £20,500.00 
 
Total Number of Applications - 11     Total Value = £64,411.18 

Reasons:  
Development of Sustainable Communities within Carmarthenshire 
Directorate 

Name of Head of Service: 

Helen Morgan 

 

Report Author: 

Caroline Owen 

Jon Hancock 

Designations: 

Development Manager Regen 
& Policy 

 

 

Bureau Officer 

Bureau Manager 

Tel: 01267 242367 

HLMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.
uk 

 

Tel: 01269 590216 

Caowen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

JonHancock@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Declaration of Personal Interest (if any): None 
 

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any): N/A 
 

DECISION MADE: 
 

 

Signed:  
____________________________________________________________DATE:_______ 

                                                                   CABINET MEMBER  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 
The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in attendance 
at the meeting 
 

Recommendation of Officer 
adopted 

YES / NO 
 

Recommendation of the Officer 
was adopted subject to the 
amendment(s) and reason(s) 
specified: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Reason(s) why the Officer’s 
recommendation was not 
adopted: 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

Page 6



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR THE LEADER 

08/03/22 

 

Financial Assistance from the following grant funds:  

Targeted Finance Fund, Welsh Church Fund, Food Poverty Fund & Household Food 
Poverty Fund 

 

To approve the following: 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED: 

 
Targeted Finance Fund – Annex 1 
2 Applications – Total Value = £33,911.18 
 
Welsh Church Fund – Annex 2 
1 Application – Total Value = £3,000.00 
 
Food Poverty Fund – Annex 3 
1 Application – Total Value = £7,000.00 
 
Household Food Poverty Fund – Annex 4 
7 Applications – Total Value = £20,500.00 
 
Total Number of App
[...]
2 
 

Application Reference: TFF-21-02 
 

Project Title Creation of New Dedicated Cylch Meithrin Facility 

Applicant Cylch Meithrin Drefach Felindre 

Ward Drefach - Velindre 

Key Account 

Management 

The Targeted Finance Fund is a discretionary fund available to Key Account 
Management (KAM) clients. For an organisation to become a KAM client they 
must be a third sector not for profit organisation that falls into one of the following 
3 categories:  
 

 Existing social enterprises that have the potential to grow, be sustainable 
and create employment  

 Emerging projects that have the potential to create jobs  

 Third sector organisations that deliver vital services within our 
communities 

 

Project 

Description 
The Cylch Meithrin at Drefach Felindre has been operating out of a side room 
at the Village Hall for over twenty years and the Meithrin has steadily outgrown 
the facilities during this time. The additional requirements which have been 
imposed upon them due to COVID has meant that they were not able to 
operate to the capacity, which was once possible, also the pandemic has had 
an impact on the space and play facilities that they are able to offer children in 
their care. 
 
They became aware of the vacant former School House, which is attached to 
Penboyr School and following discussions with the School and the St David’s 
Diocesan Board of Finance’s Endowed Schools Committee representatives. It 
was evident that with some development, this would be an ideal property within 
which to house the Cylch Meithrin. 
 
They propose to convert the former School House into a purpose-built space 
which will have several benefits to the children and community. 
 

 They will be able to extend the morning provision to a full day, 
providing affordable Childcare and Education to local families. (They 
are Estyn registered as well as CIW) 

 Employment options for families who can’t currently afford private 
care could be increased. 

 The proj
[...]
port those who 
encountered debt during the 
pandemic because of reduced 
working hours, those who are 
struggling to pay fuel bills and 
those who are self-employed 
who have been affected by the 
pandemic – focusing on the 
provision of food to those who 
really are in need.  
Currently supporting around 
120 people per week, which is 
likely to increase in line with 
higher living costs. 
Amount requested: £3,500 

Although supported 
by a local restaurant 
with weekly food 
provision, funding 
would allow for a 
more consistent 
approach to 
planning and 
support.   
Building on support 
from the local 
community, 
including donations 
from churches, 
individuals, will help 
with future 
sustainability of the 
provision.    

Cllr. Handel 
Davies 
 

£3,500 
 

HFPF-07 Myrtle Hill 
Food Bank  

 

Food Bank The outcomes of the project are 
to provide people in crisis with 3 
days’ worth of non-perishable 
food, signposting individuals to 
additional support and inspiring 
change. 
The foodbank is consistently 
providing high numbers of food 
parcels to those in need in the 
community. The total number of 
people fed in the week 
commencing 31/1/22 was 98 
individuals, in comparison to the 
same time last year when it was 
44.  
Amount requested: £2,500 

The number of 
people receiving 
support from the 
foodbank has 
doubled and is 
showing an increase 
in parcel distribution.  
It is currently 
sustained through 
community 
donations, 
fundraising, Myrtle 
House and some 
grant funding.    
 
 
 

Cllr. Jeff 
Edmunds 
Cllr.  Eryl 
Morgan 
 

£2,500 

         

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 29

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECISIONS RECORD - 17TH FEBRUARY 2022.
	3 FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR THE LEADER 
 

TUESDAY, 8 March 2022 

 
PRESENT: Councillor: E. Dole (Cabinet Member). 
 
The following officers were in attendance: 
B. Hale, Economic Development Coordinator; 
E. Laszlo, Bureau Officer; 
C. Owen, Bureau Officer; 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Virtual Meeting: 10.30 am - 10.50 am 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

2. DECISIONS RECORD - 17TH FEBRUARY 2022 
 
RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 17th 
February, 2022 be signed as a correct record. 
 

3. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT FUNDS: 
TARGETED FINANCE FUND, WELSH CHURCH FUND, FOOD POVERTY 
FUND & HOUSEHOLD FOOD POVERTY FUND 
 
RESOLVED that the following applications for assistance from the Targeted 
Finance Fund, Welsh Church Fund, Food Poverty Fund and Household Food 
Poverty Fund be approved subject to the usual terms and conditions and 
those specified in the report:  
 

Targeted Finance Fund 

Applicant Award 

Cylch Meithrin Drefach Felindre £20,000.00 

Myddfai Ltd £13,911.18 

 

Welsh Church Fund 

Applicant Award 

Menter Cilycwm £3,000.00 

 

Food Poverty Fund 

Applicant Award 

Threshold DAS Ltd £7,000.00 

 

Houshold Food Poverty Fund 

Applicant Award 

CETMA £3,500.00 



 
 

Tyisha Food Bank £3,500.00 

Pantry Cymunedol Cwmaman  £3,000.00 

Banc Bwyd CNE £1,000.00 

Llwynhendy Pemberton Forum £3,500.00 

Llandovery Youth & Community Centre £3,500.00 

Myrtle Hill Food Bank  £2,500.00 

 
4. REPORTS NOT FOR PUBLICATION 

 
RESOLVED pursuant to The Local Government Act 1972 as amended by The 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 
that the following items were not for publication as the reports contained 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act. 
 

5. BUSINESS GRANT APPLICATIONS 
 
Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED, 
pursuant to the Act referred to in minute no. 5 above, not to publicise the 
content of the report as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding that information) (Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act). 
The public interest test in this matter related to the fact that the report 
contained detailed information about the business and financial affairs and 
ambitions of the applicants. In this case, the public interest in maintaining 
transparency and accountability is outweighed by the public interest in 
maintaining confidentiality, as disclosure would be likely to place persons 
and businesses named in the report at an unfair disadvantage in relation to 
their commercial competitors. 
 
The Cabinet Member considered applications received for assistance from the  
the Business Growth & Recovery Fund. 
 
RESOLVED that the following application received for assistance from the 
Business Growth & Recovery Fund be approved subject to the usual terms 
and conditions and those specified in the report: 
 

Business Growth & Recovery Fund 

Application Ref Applicant Award 

GRF-401379120 Creative Bridal £10,000.00 

GF-401515108 Think Air Ltd £1,699.60 

 
 
 
 

 
__________________________    __________________ 
CABINET MEMBER     DATE 
 
 


